under the Corporations Act; and

� should be read in conjunction with the other financial information set out in the Bidder’s Statement, other
information contained in the Bidder's Statement, and the accounting policies of betr and PointsBet as
disclosed in their most recent respective annual reports and information disclosed by them to the ASX.

Each betr Shareholder should carefully review the financial information in this section 5.1 of this Explanatory
Memorandum before making a decision on how to vote on the Selective Buy-Back Resolution.

7 Note that detailed PointsBet financial information has not been used, and this analysis is therefore highly illustrative in nature,
and a comprehensive Combined Business statement of financial position would be subject to extensive due diligence

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro Forma Balance Sheet ($200m Buy-Back)

Pro Forma Financial Position
A$m

betr
31 Dec '24
(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24
(Reviewed)

Equity
Raise

& Pre-Bid
Stake8

Scrip
Offer &
Consol9

Financing
Drawdown10

Selective
Buy-Back11 Total Adj.

Combined
Business

($200m
Selective

Buy-Back)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5  85.3   86.2  (200.0) (28.5) 20.1
Trade and other receivables 2.1  0.5   0.0  2.6
Other assets 2.0  6.1   0.0  8.2

Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2  85.3  0.0  86.2  (200.0) (28.5) 30.8
Non-Current Assets

PPE, net 1.1  0.2   0.0  1.3
Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0   0.0  7.6
Intangible assets 68.9  27.8   398.1   398.1  494.7
Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0   0.0  1.1
Investments 0.0  0.0  72.5  (72.5)   0.0  0.0
Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6   0.0  0.7

Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5  72.5  325.6  0.0  0.0  398.1  505.4
Total Assets 96.9  69.7  157.8  325.6  86.2  (200.0) 369.6  536.2

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1   0.0  56.3
Employee benefits 3.0  3.1   0.0  6.1
Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4   0.0  1.4
Provisions 1.3  0.5   0.0  1.8
Client deposits 11.8  17.7   0.0  29.5
Borrowings 0.0  0.0   0.0  0.0
Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5   0.0  1.5

Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  96.5
Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0   0.0  2.7
Borrowings 0.1  0.0  33.8   86.2  0.0  120.0  120.1
Employee benefits 0.3  0.8   0.0  1.0
Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9   0.0  6.8
Provisions 0.0  0.0   0.0  0.0

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6  33.8  0.0  86.2  0.0  120.0  130.6
Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9  33.8  0.0  86.2  0.0  120.0  227.1
Net Assets 54.7  4.8  124.0  325.6  0.0  (200.0) 249.6  309.1

Equity

Issued capital 117.6  813.0  130.0  (482.6)   (200.0) (552.6) 378.0
Reserves 9.2  43.9   (43.9)   (43.9) 9.2
Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1   846.1  (78.0)

Total Equity 54.7  4.8  124.0  325.6  0.0  (200.0) 249.6  309.1
Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7  157.8  325.6  86.2  (200.0) 369.6  536.2

8 Represents $130 million equity raise completed in May 2025 (net of $6 million transaction costs). Part of the proceeds of the
equity raising were used to acquire betr’s 19.6% pre-bid stake in PointsBet.
9 Reflects impact of the Offer and subsequent consolidation entry.
10 Assumes availability of Amended NAB Facility and conditions to drawdown have been satisfied. Assumes no further drawdown
under Existing NAB Facility (of which there is approximately $1.2m remaining).
11 Selective Buy-Back of $200 million from post-financing draw cash reserves.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro Forma Balance Sheet ($80m Buy-Back)

Pro Forma Financial Position
A$m

betr
31 Dec '24
(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24
(Reviewed)

Equity
Raise

& Pre-Bid
Stake12

Scrip
Offer &

Consol13
Selective

Buy-Back14 Total Adj.

Combined
Business

($80m
Selective

Buy-Back)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5  85.3   (80.0) 5.3  53.9
Trade and other receivables 2.1  0.5   0.0  2.6
Other assets 2.0  6.1   0.0  8.2

Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2  85.3  0.0  (80.0) 5.3  64.6
Non-Current Assets

PPE, net 1.1  0.2   0.0  1.3
Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0   0.0  7.6
Intangible assets 68.9  27.8   398.1   398.1  494.7
Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0   0.0  1.1
Investments 0.0  0.0  72.5  (72.5)   0.0  0.0
Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6   0.0  0.7

Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5  72.5  325.6  0.0  398.1  505.4
Total Assets 96.9  69.7  157.8  325.6  (80.0) 403.4  570.0

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1   0.0  56.3
Employee benefits 3.0  3.1   0.0  6.1
Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4   0.0  1.4
Provisions 1.3  0.5   0.0  1.8
Client deposits 11.8  17.7   0.0  29.5
Borrowings 0.0  0.0   0.0  0.0
Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5   0.0  1.5

Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  96.5
Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0   0.0  2.7
Borrowings 0.1  0.0  33.8   33.8  33.9
Employee benefits 0.3  0.8   0.0  1.0
Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9   0.0  6.8
Provisions 0.0  0.0   0.0  0.0

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6  33.8  0.0  0.0  33.8  44.4
Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9  33.8  0.0  0.0  33.8  140.9
Net Assets 54.7  4.8  124.0  325.6  (80.0) 369.6  429.1

Equity

Issued capital 117.6  813.0  130.0  (482.6) (80.0) (432.6) 498.0
Reserves 9.2  43.9   (43.9)   (43.9) 9.2
Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1   846.1  (78.0)

Total Equity 54.7  4.8  124.0  325.6  (80.0) 369.6  429.1
Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7  157.8  325.6  (80.0) 403.4  570.0

betr’s full financial statements, annual and half-year reports are publicly available at
https://corporate.betr.com.au/results-presentations.

12 Represents $130 million equity raise completed in May 2025 (net of $6 million transaction costs). Part of the proceeds of the
equity raising were used to acquire betr’s 19.6% pre-bid stake in PointsBet.
13 Reflects impact of the Offer and subsequent consolidation entry.
14 Selective Buy-Back of $80 million from existing cash reserves.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5.2 Control implications of the Selective Buy-Back

If the Selective Buy-Back and the Offer proceed, the voting power of existing betr Shareholders will: